

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**U.S. Bank National Association and U.S. Bancorp,**

*Appellees,*

**and**

**Indian Harbor Insurance Company and  
Ace American Insurance Company,**

*Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

---

**MOTION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS TO PARTICIPATE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
Identification of Amicus Curiae .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	i
Argument.....	1
I. Delaware follows a common sense approach to contract interpretation and thus, unless an exclusion applies, a court or a party may not rewrite an insurance policy <i>ex post facto</i> . .....	1
II. The plain and ordinary meaning of the policy controls. ....	1
III. Public policy favors U.S. Bank’s coverage position. ....	4
Conclusion.....	8

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Affiliated Bank/ Morton Grove v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , No. 91-cv-4446, 1992 WL 91761(N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1992).....	4
<i>Aon Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , No. 06-16852 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Ch. Div. Dec. 3, 2010).....	5
<i>Atwell v. RHIS, Inc.</i> , 974 A.2d 148 (Del. 2009).....	5
<i>Callas Enterprises vs. The Travelers Indem. Co. of America</i> , 193 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	ii
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	3
<i>Cordis Corp. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> 868 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Del. 2012) .....	3
<i>Dobson v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-0192, 2012 WL 2708392 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2012) .....	5
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	2
<i>Fidelity Bank v. Chartis Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-4259, 2013 WL 4039414 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 7, 2013).....	5
<i>Fins v. Perlman</i> , 424 A.2d 305 (Del. 1980).....	7
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	ii
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 324 (N.Y. 2013) .....	4
<i>Labarre, Ann M. et al vs. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 1999).....	ii
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	2
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	2
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997).....	2
<i>PNC Financial Services Group., Inc. v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-331, 2014 WL 2862611 (W.D. Pa. June 24, 2014).....	5

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	1
<i>Sayan v. Riggs Nat’l Bank of Wash., D.C.</i> , 544 A.2d 267 (D.C. 1988).....	4
<i>Shifan v. Morgan Joseph Holdings, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	2
<i>Voicestream Minneapolis, Inc. v. RPC Props. Inc.</i> , 743 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2008).....	8

### Other Authorities

EUGENE R. ANDERSON, LORELIE S. MASTERS, JORDAN S. STANZLER, INSURANCE COVERAGE LITIGATION, § 2.03 (Supp. 2012) .....	2
---	---

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	ii
